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ATTACHMENT A 
 

TWDB Comments on Initially Prepared 2011 Region M  
Regional Water Plan 

 
LEVEL 1. Comments and questions must be satisfactorily addressed 
in order to meet statutory, agency rule, and/or contract 
requirements. 
 

General Comment 
 

1. Pages in the hard copies of the initially prepared plan do not match the pages 
in the electronic version of the initially prepared plan (e.g. page 4-26 in the 
hard copy corresponds to page 4-21 in the electronic version).  Please ensure 
that all the final hard copies and electronic copies of the plan are identical. 

• Final copies and electronic copies are now identical 
 

2. Please include a Table of Contents at the front of the plan that covers the 
entire plan contents including appendices. 

• Table of contents has been included in final plan 
 

3. In accordance with the outcome of Region-Specific Study No. 2, please revise 
throughout plan all references to each irrigation district to consistently and 
accurately reflect their TWDB-approved designations (per Amendment No. 1 to 
Final Study No. 2 as approved by TWDB on April 5, 2010) either as a) 
wholesale water providers or b) as a subset of the water demands indirectly 
covered by various county irrigation water user groups.  Please clarify in the 
plan that no irrigation districts are designated as stand-alone irrigation ‘water 
user groups’ and that, because of non-synchronous boundaries, no irrigation 
district water demand projection aligns with any designated county irrigation 
water user group water demand projection. 

• This has been finalized throughout the plan and a copy of 
Special Study 2 is in the Appendix. 

 
Executive Summary 
 

4. Please provide an Executive Summary in the plan.  [Title 31 Texas 
Administrative Code (TAC) §357.10(a)(2); Contract Exhibit “C” Section 
11.1] 

• Posted on website and in Spanish 
Chapter 1 

 
5. Please include one-page summaries of the region-specific studies performed 

during phase I of this third round of planning including a description of 
whether and/or how each region-specific study was incorporated into the 
regional water plan.  [Contract Exhibit “C” Section 11.1] 
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The one-page summaries have been included along with a general 
introduction to all three summaries. They can be seen under section 1.5.4 
and subsections 1.5.4.1, 1.5.4.2, and 1.5.4.3 in the Final Plan. 
 

6. Page 1-48, Table 1.6:  Table 1.6 only includes an apparent listing of Water 
User Groups that includes some Wholesale Water Providers. Table 1.6 does not 
label Wholesale Water Providers anywhere as a distinct group.  Please provide 
in the plan the accurate and complete listing of TWDB-approved wholesale 
water providers (per Amendment No. 1 to Final Study No. 2 as approved by 
TWDB on April 5, 2010).  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(1)(A)] 
• A table listing Wholesale Water Providers has been added. It is 

listed as table 1.6 and on page 1-50 with accordance to Special 
Study No. 2.  

 
7. Page 1-48, Table 1.6:  Table 1.6 includes does not label Water User Groups as 

a distinct group. Please provide in the plan the accurate and complete listing of 
water user groups.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(1)(A)] 
• A table listing Water User Groups has been added. It is listed as 

table 1.6 and is displayed on page 1-50.  It is a listing of Irrigation 
Districts as subsets of the Irrigation WUGs and is in accordance with 
Special Study No. 2.  

 
8. Page 1-48, footnote 12:  Please provide in the plan the correct reference to the 

results from the Region-Specific Study no. 2, amendment no. 1 that individual 
irrigation districts are not classified as water user groups but rather may be 
addressed as subset of any associated county irrigation water user group(s) 
(per Amendment No. 1 to Final Study No. 2 as approved by TWDB on April 5, 
2010).   [Contract Exhibits “C” and “D”] 
• The correct reference has been provided and it can be seen below. 

The footnote refers to Table 1.6 which is displayed on page 1-50 in 
Final Plan. 
Individual irrigation districts are not classified as water user groups but 
rather are addressed as subset of the associated county irrigation water 
user group (per Amendment no. 1 to Final Study No. 2 as approved by 
TWDB on April 5, 2010.) 

 
9. Page 1-49, paragraph 1:  Please provide in the plan the appropriate separate 

and distinct definitions of a water user group and of a wholesale water 
provider.  [31 TAC §357.2] 
• The appropriate definitions of water user groups and wholesale 

water providers have been added to Chapter 1 and are distinctively 
defined. These definitions can be found on page 1-50 and 
continues onto page 1-51.  
 

10. Pages 1-62, 3-44 (paragraph 1); Section 8.3.1, page 8-11, second bullet:  
Please incorporate relevant information into the plan from the Phase One, 



Region M Regional Water Plan      3  

Region-Specific Study No. 1 regarding the water accounting issues at Ft. 
Quitman. [Contract Exhibit “C” Section 11.1] 

• Relevant information has been included regarding the water 
accounting at Ft. Quitman and is listed in section 1.13. For 
reference, the initial section is displayed below followed by the 
revised section. Additionally, a footnote listed as number 13 has 
been added to the title it states that : Information on Water 
Accounting at Fort Quitman came from “Special Study No. 1: Evaluation 
of Alternate Water Supply Management Strategies Regarding the Use 
and Classification of Existing Water Rights on the Lower and Middle Rio 
Grande.” 
 

 
Chapter 2 

 
11. Please present in the plan TWDB-approved population and water demand 

projections for categories of use for wholesale water providers 
considering counties and river basins, including information on 
contractual obligations and demands.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(2)(B)] 

• A table listing water demand projections, and contractual 
obligations for Wholesale Water Providers has been inserted 
Chapter 2 in Attachment 2-1 in Table 2.21 on page 2-21.  

 
12. Page 2-5, Table 2.2:  Please provide in the plan a breakdown of 

population by cities with populations greater than 500 people and by 
retail public utilities.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(2)(A)] 

• A table listing populations by cities and Water User Groups have 
been inserted Chapter 2 in Attachment 2-1 on pages 2-6 through 
2-9.  

 
13. Page 2-5, Table 2.3 (and Attachment 2-1):  Please provide in the plan 

water user group population projections that are broken out by both 
county and river basin.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(2)(A)(iv)] (Upon request, this 
data can be provided in the required format by TWDB.) 

• Eight tables that show Water User Group population projections 
with respect to county and river basin have been included in 
Chapter 2. These tables show the aforementioned information 
and are broken out into Cameron, Hidalgo, Jim Hogg, Maverick, 
Starr, Webb, Willacy, and Zapata County. They are listed as Tables 
2.3 through 2.10 and can be found on pages 2-6 through 2-9. 

 
14. Page 2-8, Table 2.4; page 2-22, Attachment 2-1 first table; and pages 2-

24 to 2-27, Attachment 2-1 table:  All municipal water demand 
projections presented appear to be total water demands.  Please provide 
in the plan the appropriate TWDB-approved net water demand 
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projections for all municipal water use categories broken out by both 
county and river basin. [31 TAC §357.5(d)(1) and (2)] 

• All total water demands have been changed to net water 
demands in all the tables mentioned above. Also, all tables were 
expanded and, now, list counties and river basins.  The finalized 
tables can be found on pages 2-12 and in Attachment 2-1 

 
15. Page 2-14, Table 2.9: Plan text refers to the TWDB-approved total irrigation 

water demand of 981,749 in 2060.  Table 2.9 shows total 2060 irrigation 
water demands of 1,274,020 acft/yr for 2060.  Please reconcile numbers 
throughout plan in accordance with TWDB-approved irrigation water demand 
projections. 

• Irrigation totals have been changed from their previous demands to 
the TWDB approved irrigation demands.  These figures can be seen on 
pages 2-2 and 2-16 in the final plan.  

 
 

16. Page 2-11, Figure 2.8: Plan text refers to the TWDB-approved total irrigation 
water demand of 981,749 acft/yr in 2060 per Figure 2.8.  Figure 2.8 does not 
show 981,749 acft/yr for 2060 but rather 1,274,020 acft/yr.  Please 
reconcile numbers throughout plan in accordance with TWDB-approved 
irrigation demand projections.   

• Irrigation demand projections have been changed in accordance 
with TWDB approved total irrigation water demands.  This can be 
found in the revised Figure 2-8 on page 2-16. 

 
17. Pages 2-12 and 2-13; Tables 2.6, 2.7, and 2.8; and Attachment 2-1, page 

2-24:   Please provide in the plan TWDB-approved irrigation water 
demands that are broken out by both county and river basin.  [31 TAC 
§357.7(a)(2)(A)(iv)] (Upon request, this data can be provided in the 
required format by TWDB.) 

• The three aforementioned tables are derived from Special Study 
No. 2 and are now broken out into both county and river basin. 
These can be found in Table 2.14, Table 2.15, and Table 2.16 on 
pages 2-17 through 2-19.  

 
18. Page 2-13:  Please provide in the plan water demand projections and 

population projections broken out for the newly added irrigation district 
Jim Hogg WCID2 and Union WSC.  [Contract Exhibit “A” Task 2.3] 

• The requested information will not be included in Final Plan.  
 

19. Page 2-20:  Please provide in the plan water demand projections for 
potential ethanol production plants and on a county-by-county basis. 
[Contract Exhibit “A” Task 2.5]   

• Study was conducted on the respective matter and did not yield 
any suitable or feasible potential ethanol plants in Region M. 
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Needless to say, water demand projections for potential ethanol 
production plants were not incorporated into the plan.  However, 
additional information was added to the respective matter from 
comments from Texas A&M professor Ron Lacewell.  
 

20. Attachment 2-1, pages 2-24 and 2-25: Municipal water demands for 
Cameron County do not appear to be summed correctly (e.g. 90,566 
acft/yr for 2010 county total; sum is actually 88,676 acft/yr); and do not 
appear to match Cameron County demands listed in Table 2.4, page 2-8 
(e.g. 89,555 acft/yr for 2010).  Please revise to reflect TWDB-approved 
demand projections for Cameron County municipal totals (e.g. 88,690 
acft/yr for 2010) as required. [31 TAC §357.7(a)(2)(A)(iv)] 

• The requested changes were made and the revised tables are 
included in Chapter 2. Attachment 2-1 has been corrected and 
can now be seen on page 2-37. 
 

21. Attachment 2-1, page 2-26:  Attachment 2-1 does not include Jim Hogg 
County municipal water demand projections. Please include in the plan 
Attachment 2-1 table municipal water user group water demand 
projections for Jim Hogg County.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(2)(A)(iv)] 

• Jim Hogg County municipal water demand projections have been 
added into the attachment. The respective table can be seen on 
page 2-39. 
 

Chapter 3 
 

22. Based on the data in the online planning database, Amistad-Falcon 
Reservoir appears to be over allocated by 5,111 acft/yr in 2010 and 
139,798 acft/yr in 2060.  Please revise the plan to acknowledge the 
volume by which Amistad-Falcon Reservoir is over allocated in each 
planning decade and to show, quantitatively, how this total over 
allocation will be resolved in each decade between water user categories 
in practice (e.g. by voluntary redistribution between municipal and 
irrigation users).  This reallocation may be shown quantified at an 
aggregate level for irrigation users only. Or, alternatively, revise the plan 
and online planning database to remove this water source over allocation. 
[31 TAC §357.7(a)(3)(A)] 

• Graphs and tables showing overallocation of Amistad-Falcon 
water have been inserted into Chapter 4 in Table 4.21, which can 
be found under 4.3.1.1. 
 

23. The plan does not clearly present or account for the volume of 
reallocations of existing water supplies that provide the water source for 
significant recommended municipal water management strategies in the 
plan.  Reallocations of existing water supplies for recommended water 
management strategies do not appear to be accounted for against the 
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current water users as either upfront reductions to their existing supplies 
or as ‘negative’ water management strategies (i.e. reallocations of existing 
water supply away from a water user group category during plan 
implementation).  Either approach will increase identified water needs 
unless sufficient surplus supplies are available to reallocate.  Please revise 
the plan to clearly quantify and present these anticipated water supply 
reallocations, for each water source, by decade, and by water use 
category.  For each water source (e.g. Amistad-Falcon Reservoir), the 
reallocations of supplies away from existing water users may be shown as 
an aggregate volume for irrigation water users but should be broken out 
for each individual municipal water user group.  The information 
presented should clearly account for all water reallocations (away from 
and/or to water users) by decade.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(3)(A)] 

• Information was inserted into Chapter 4 pertaining to 
reallocations of Amistad-Falcon water once WMS were 
implemented.  This information can be found in Figure 4.10 and 
Table 4.22.   

 
24. Please include one-page summaries of the region-specific studies 

performed during phase I of this third round of planning including a 
description of whether and/or how each region-specific study was 
incorporated into the regional water plan. [Contract Exhibits “A” Task 3.1 
and “C” Section 11]  

• One-page summaries have been included into Chapter 3 along with a 
general introduction to all studies. They are located under section 3.8 
and subsections 3.8.1, 3.8.2, and 3.8.3. 
 

25. Please provide in the plan revised water supply availability numbers due to 
the inclusion of a new source of water from the Hidalgo County Drainage 
District.  [Contract Exhibit “A” Task 3.2]  

• This project has been moved under a new heading in chapter 4 
“Strategies Considered but Not Fully Evaluated,” which can be 
found in section 4.9.1 on page 4-106.  This will not be a new 
source of water at this time until further evaluation is done.  
 

26. Please provide in the plan water supply projections associated with the 
implementation of the Falcon-Matamoros pipeline project.  [Contract 
Exhibit “A” Task 3.3] 

• Text has been included into Chapter 3 section 3.10, stating there 
is no water supply availability information at this time.  

 
27. Please discuss in the plan any considerations of the management plans of 

the four confirmed Groundwater Conservation Districts (Brush Country, 
Kenedy County, Red Sands, and Starr County) located within Region M.  
[31 TAC §357.5(k)(1)(D)] 
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• A discussion mentioning these considerations has been included 
into the plan.  There are brief discussions of each district 
including their location and any current activity they might be 
having at this time.  It can be found under section 3.6. 

 
28. Page 3-3, Section 3.2.6:  Please include the San Felipe Springs Report that 

is reference on page 3-36 in the plan in accordance with the placeholder 
statement. 

• A one-page summary of the San Felipe Springs Report has been 
incorporated into Chapter 3 and the final full report is located in the 
appendix.  
 

29. Pages 3-60, 3-61, and 3-64; Tables 3.9, 3.10, and 3.11:  Please provide 
groundwater availability volumes for each water use category as well as 
for each water user group by county and basin location.  [31 TAC 
§357.7(a)(3)(D); Contract Exhibit “C” Section 3.0] 

• The requested changes were made to the three tables and a new 
table that deals with projected groundwater from “Other 
Aquifer” was added. The three revised tables can be found on 
pages 3-67, 3-69, and 3-73.  In Attachment 3-1 there can be found 
Groundwater Availability broken down by WUG into county and 
basin location.  

 
 

30. Pages 3-75 through 3-89, Section 3.7:  Please provide in the plan surface 
water availability volumes broken out for each water use category as well 
as for each water user group by county and basin location.  [31 TAC 
§357.7(a)(3)(F)(i)-(iv);§357.7(a)(3)(G); Contract Exhibit “C” Section 3.0] 

• The requested information was incorporated into a table and was 
integrated into the report. It can be found in section 3.7.1.  Also 
water availability volumes for each WUG are broken down into 
county and basin location.  

 
Chapter 4 

 
31. The plan does not accurately present the volume of identified water 

needs (e.g. irrigation) that will occur either because of reallocations of 
existing water supplies to recommended water management strategies or 
because of the reallocating water supply between water user groups from 
Amistad-Falcon Reservoir. Depending upon how the plan addresses the 
over allocation of Amistad-Falcon Reservoir and how reallocations of 
existing water user group supplies are accounted for, please update and 
present identified water needs for each decade. For each water source 
(e.g. Amistad-Falcon Reservoir), the reallocations of supplies away from 
existing water users may be shown as an aggregate volume of water 
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need for irrigation water users but should be broken out and presented 
for each individual municipal water user group.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(4)(A)] 

• The information above can has been inserted into the Final Plan 
in section 4.3.1.1. 

 
32. The plan does not present the volume of irrigation needs that would 

remain unmet in each decade after all recommended water management 
strategies are implemented.  Based on the data in the plan and online 
planning database, and without resolving the over allocation of Amistad-
Falcon Reservoir, it appears that unmet irrigation water needs could 
exceed 279,000 acft/yr in 2010 and 85,000 acft/yr in 2060. If the over 
allocation of Amistad-Falcon reservoir is resolved through the reallocation 
of water supply from irrigation to municipal use, the unmet irrigation 
needs would exceed 225,000 acft/yr in 2060. Please revise the plan to 
quantify and present all unmet water needs, by decade and by water use 
category and explain why the needs could not be met.  Unmet irrigation 
needs may be presented as an aggregate volume for irrigation water 
users, by decade.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(5)(C)(i)] 

• Table. 4.23 shows unmet water needs for irrigation when 
reallocating water from irrigation to municipal use, due to 
implementation of WMS.  This can be found under section 4.3.1.2 
 

33. Please quantitatively report third party social and economic impacts from 
voluntary redistributions of water from rural and agricultural areas. [31 
TAC §357.7(a)(8)(G)] 

• This information has been inserted into Chapter 4 and can be 
found in section 4.3.1.3. 

 
34. Capital costs were not prepared in accordance with Exhibit “C” 

guidelines (e.g. annual costs were summed to estimate capital costs).  
Please revise capital costs to comply with required costing methodology 
requirements (including those for Section 4.8) [31 TAC §357.7(a)(8)(A)(i); 
§357.7(a)(9); Contract Exhibits “A” Section 4.1 and “C” Section 4.1.2]  

• The requested changes have been made; capital costs have been 
fixed based on Exhibit “c” guidelines and corrected. These 
changes are manifested throughout Chapter 4 and in the 
Database.  The methodology of the capital costs were approved 
by TWDB.  
 

35. Provide a list of potentially feasible water management strategies that were 
considered and evaluated by the planning group. [Contract Exhibit “C” 
Section 11.1] 

• A list of WMS that have been evaluated has been inserted into the 
report. The respective list can be found under section 4.3.  
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36. Please include table summarizing all recommended water management 
strategies with associated water supplies presented by decade and capital 
costs.  [Contract Exhibit “C” Sections 4.3, 11.1] 

• A summary table has been included with updated water supplies 
and their associated capital costs into Chapter 4. It is listed as 
Table 4.19.   

 
37. Please include a table listing alternative strategies with associated water 

supplies presented by decade and capital costs, if alternative water 
management strategies were included by the planning group. [Contract 
Exhibit “C” Sections 4.3, 11.1] 

• A list of alternative strategies has been incorporated into the 
plan; this list is presumably the same as the recommended WMS.  
It can be found under section 4.10.   

 
38. Please provide in the plan the technical evaluation of the new water 

management strategy referred to as the Hidalgo Water Supply project, 
including strategy description, water supply yields and implementation 
schedule, cost, environmental impact, implementation issues, and 
recommendations.  [Contract Exhibit “A” Task 4.3.d]  

• This project will have no technical evaluation, it was rearranged 
accordingly in the plan; it is under the “Strategies Considered but 
Not Fully Evaluated” section because there was no firm outcome 
of the evaluation. 
 

39. Please describe in the plan the development of alternative strategies for 
entities whose recommended water management strategies may become 
infeasible; including invasion of aquatic weeds and treaty noncompliance 
for Mexico’s water deliveries to the United States. [31 TAC 
§357.7(a)(7)(H); Contract Exhibit “A” Task 4.5] 

• The requested information can be found in Chapter 4 under 
section 4.10.  A paragraph has been inserted describing an 
alternative strategy along with how to and why an entity would 
want to implement an alternative strategy.  This information can 
be located in Chapter 4 in section 4.10 on page 4-112.  The 
strategies listed are presumably the same as the recommended 
WMS.  
 

40. Please include information on how the plan explored opportunities and 
benefits of regional water supply facilities or providing for regional 
management of water facilities. [31 TAC §357.5(e)(6)] 

• The requested information has been incorporated into the report 
in section 4.1 beginning on page 4-9.  This section refers to the 
benefits of bringing presentations by entities to the board 
members and also it is describing the new explored water supply 
facilities in the region.   
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41. Please present in the plan for each identified water user group with a 

need the water management strategy and associated water supply 
volumes that were identified to meet each need or identify if the need is 
recommended to be unmet.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(5) and §357.7(a)(8)]  

• The requested information has been referenced in Chapter 4 as 
Attachment 4-1.   

 
42. Pages 4-14 and 4-15:  The irrigation surplus/needs totals do not match 

between Tables 4.13 (e.g.  2010 total need is 410,637 acft/yr) and 4.14 
(e.g. 2010 total need is 518,560 acft/yr).  Please reconcile numbers as 
appropriate in plan in accordance with TWDB-approved irrigation 
demand projections.  

• Table 4.13 has been updated and changed to match the total 
irrigation surplus/needs and is shown on page 4-22. The 
respective footnote has been added to Table 4.14 and references 
Special Study No. 2. 

•  
43. Page 4-15, Table 4.14:  Please provide in the plan irrigation district 

surplus/deficits broken out by county and river basin.  [31 TAC 
§357.7(a)(4)(A)(iv)] 

• The table was revised and now includes county and river basin 
information, with reference to Special Study No. 2.  This table has 
been inserted into Chapter 4 and can be found in section 4.2.3. 

•  
44. Page 4-25, Table 4-19, row 2:  Please provide in the plan the technical 

evaluation of the new water management strategy regarding transfer of 
reservoir storage from one user to another based on need, including 
strategy description, water supply yield, cost, environmental impact, 
implementation issues, and recommendations.  [Contract Exhibit “A” 
Task 4.3.c] 

This comment refers to the WMS Banco Morales Reservoir, which can be 
found under section 4.5.8.4.  The existing WMS “Reallocation of Storage 
in the Amistad-Falcon Reservoir System” is now under section “Water 
Management Strategies Not Reevaluated from the Previous Plan and Not 
Recommended” and can be found under section 4.8.8. 

 
45. Pages 4-48 and 4-49; Table 4.30, 4.31, 4.32:  Please describe in the plan 

how advanced water conservation practices were considered for each of 
the water user groups with identified water needs and provide the 
specific conservation practices that were identified for each water user 
group with an identified water need.  If evaluated, please present the 
associated conservation water management strategy supplies and costs by 
each water user group with identified needs.  In addition, language in this 
section should be updated to reflect the current time frame (for example, 
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by revision of the sentence stating that “However, the DOE’s mandate 
does not take effect until 2007.”) [31 TAC §357.7(a)(7)(A); §357.14(2)(B)] 

• The requested information has been incorporated into the plan 
under section 4.5.4.2.  This information was based on population 
projections for each WUG.  

 
46. Pages 4-75 through 4-94:  Please clarify whether water management 

strategies listed in Section 4.8 are recommended and revise plan 
accordingly.  [31 TAC §357.7(a)(8)] 

• This section has been revised accordingly; the respective strategies 
were not reevaluated from the previous plan and, thus, are not 
recommended. 

 
47. Page 4-118, Section 4.11:  Please provide in the plan the technical 

evaluation of the new water management strategy(s) for meeting the 
needs of Ethanol Production Plants, including strategy description, water 
supply yields, cost, environmental impact, implementation issues, and 
recommendations.  [Contract Exhibit “A” Task 4.6]  

• Ethanol Production Plants was a recommended WMS; a study was 
conducted on the respective matter and did not yield any suitable 
or feasible potential ethanol plants in Region M. Therefore, the 
respective subject was moved and is now under the section 
“Strategies Considered but Not Fully Evaluated.”  This can be 
found in section 4.9.3. 
 

Chapter 5 
 

48. Page 5-4: Plan does not clearly present the volume of water that would be 
shifted from agricultural areas (e.g. for irrigation) to municipal use and does 
not quantitatively report the associated impacts to agricultural resources.  
Please quantify the volume of water that the plan allocates from irrigation 
use to municipal use during a drought of record and quantify the impacts 
(e.g. acreage of irrigated agriculture) to agricultural resources.  [31 TAC 
§357.7(a)(8)(A)(iii)] 
• This information was incorporated into Chapter 5 and can be 

found under section 5.2.  A table summarizing the volume of 
water allocated from irrigation to municipal has been inserted 
and found in table 5-3.  
 

 
Chapter 6 

 
49. Please include a summary of information regarding water loss audits specific to 

Region M.  [TAC 31§ 357.7 (a)(1)(M)] 
• A comprehensive summary has been included on water loss audits 

specific to Region M. It can be found under the section 6.5.1 on page 
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6-7.  Information was obtained from the Texas Water Loss Audit 
Report.  
 

Chapter 7 
 

50. Please explain how the region considered emergency transfers of non-municipal 
use surface water without causing unreasonable damage to the property of the 
non-municipal water rights holder pursuant to Texas Water Code §11.139.  [31 
TAC §357.5(i)]    
• The requested information was incorporated into the report in the 

form of a paragraph and can be found in section 7.1.1 on page 7-2.  
Information was received on this matter from the TCEQ website on 
operating reserve.   
 

51. Page 7-2, Section 7.2, first paragraph: Plan statement that “In the long run, 
total water savings associated with both strategies would allow irrigators to 
offset water supply deficits.” appears incorrect based on the data in the 
plan and online planning database, which currently shows 85,000 acft/yr of 
unmet water needs in 2060; after implementing all recommended water 
management strategies.  Please revise statement as appropriate. 
• The requested changes were made and are now incorporated 

into the report.  The sentence mentioned above was revised 
accordingly and can be found in section 7.2 and on page 7-2.  
 

52. Page 7-2, paragraph 3:  It appears in the text that the 2020 or 2030 decade 
“…irrigation water supply deficit of over 410,000ac-ft/yr…to 210,000ac-
ft/yr by 2060” does not match the referenced irrigation supply/deficit 
summary table on the 1st page of the unlabeled appendix ( -657,117 acft/yr 
in 2020; -592,920 acft/yr in 2030; -553,468 acft/yr in 2060).  Please 
reconcile volumes throughout plan as appropriate. 
• The requested numbers have been reconciled throughout the 

plan and can be seen on page 7-2.   
53. Page 7-2, paragraph 3:  Text states that the “conveyance system 

improvements could yield savings of 243,000ac-ft” does not match the 
referenced summary table on the first page of the unlabeled appendix 
(conveyance system conservation yield = 218,783 acft/yr).  Please reconcile 
volumes throughout plan as appropriate.  
• These figures have now been changed in the plan.  The updated 

change can be found on page 7-2.   
 

LEVEL 2. Comments and suggestions that might be considered to 
clarify or enhance the plan. 

 
General 
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1. Please consider providing titles and identification numbers for all 
tables, figures, appendices, and attachments in the plan. 
• Titles have been inserted into all appropriate places. 

 
2. Please consider updating the information throughout the plan to 

reflect information associated with the current third round of 
regional planning. (examples:  page 1-3, paragraph 1; page 1-39, 
paragraph 1; page 1-49, paragraphs 1 and 3; page 8-7, paragraph 
4; etc.)  
• Information on third round planning has been 

inserted into the plan.  
 
Chapter 3 
 
3. Section 3.6, pages 53-64; Tables 3.9, 3.10 and 3.11:  Please 

consider indicating which TWDB-run Groundwater Availability 
Model Reports, if any, were used to develop the projected tabular 
groundwater availability values.  Also, please consider noting that 
the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer GAM has been superseded by the Queen 
City/Sparta GAM, which includes the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer.     
• Information on this matter was not inserted into the 

plan 
 
Chapter 7 
 
4. Page 7-2, paragraph 1; and throughout (other examples - page 4-

32, paragraph 3; page 4-72, paragraph 2):  Please consider clarifying 
the 2-to-1 ratio is the conversion ratio is for Class A irrigation water 
rights to DMI water use and that the Class B irrigation rights require 
a 2.5:1 conversion ratio.   
• This information has been revised throughout the 

plan 
 
Appendix 
 
5. Please divide the generic “appendix” at the end of the plan as 

discrete individual appendices based on specific content and 
relevance to plan chapters and identify and label appendices content 
appropriately. Please reference appendices appropriately in the plan 
text and table of contents. 
• Numbering systems for the appendices were 

included into the plan. 
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Board Member Comments 
 
Chapter 4: Identification, Evaluation, and Selection of Water Management 
Strategies Based On Needs 

1. Develop a new Water Management Strategy “Improving Water 
Distribution”.  Include Elsa Elevated Storage Tank and Improving Water 
Distribution in that category 

• This was included in Chapter 4 under section 4.5.9. 
 
2. Include table in Chapter 4 showing cost summary information for Water 

Management Strategies. 
• A table summarizing cost information is in Table. 4.19. 
 
3. Develop new Water Management Strategy “Dams, Weirs, and Storage”.  

Include Brownsville Weir, Laredo Low Water Weir, Resaca Restoration, and 
Banco Morales Reservoir. 

• A new section WMS has been inserted into the plan under 
section 4.5.8. 

 
4. Develop new component of “Dams, Weirs, and Storage” and include Resaca 

Restoration and Banco Morales Reservoir. 
• A new section WMS has been inserted into the plan under 

section 4.5.8. 
•  
5. Prepare a document describing the minimum amount of information 

required to include in a new WMS.  Document should be placed as an 
attachment in Chapter 4. 
• This information can be seen in Chapter 4 under Attachment 

4-2. 
 

6. Add list of projects in the Region and list in Chapter 4 
• This can be found in Chapter 4 on page 4-135. 
 
7. 4.5.7.1-Take out “flow otherwise” 
• This comment has been incorporated into the plan under 

section 4.5.7.1. 
 
Chapter 8: Unique Stream Segments/Reservoir Sites/Legislative 
Recommendations 

1. Section 8.3.1. Give examples of what unique circumstances are (i.e. high 
population, Mexico Treaty, lowest rainfall) 

• More examples of unique circumstances were incorporated 
into Section 8.3.1. 

 
2. Section 8.3.1. Add an additional bullet under state issues reading: “The 

region is projecting a shortage in water supply in the coming future. There 
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are limitations for funding, but to overcome this we need more state 
assistance.”  
• An additional bullet has been incorporated into the plan.  It 

is now listed under bullet number 2 under State Issues. 
 

3. 8.2.2. Change Webb County Low Water Dam to Laredo Low Water Weir 
• This change has been made and is found under section 8.2.2. 
 

4. 8.3  Assign numbers to legislative recommendation instead of bullets 
• Numbers have been assigned to Legislative Issues in 

Chapter 8. 
 

5. Last bullet should be first bullet and highlighted under State 
Recommendations 
• This bullet has been highlighted in the plan and is now 

listed under number 1.  
 

6. Page 8-10 Under Recommendations on Nation, 1st bullet, change “should 
be” with “will be” 
• This change has been incorporated on Page 8-10, it is now 

“will be.” 
 

7. Page 8-10 last bullet, remove “currently underway” and replace it with 
“authorized” 
• The last bullet which is now number 11, has been changed 

from “currently underway” to “authorized”. 
 
8. 8.3 Change title to “Regulation, Administration, or Legislation Issues” 

• The title has been changed to “Regulation, 
Administration, or Legislation Issues” 

 
 



 




















